

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALLISON ENGINE COMPANY, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.*
ROGER L. SANDERS AND ROGER L. THACKER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS ROGER L. SANDERS' AND
ROGER L. THACKER'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SCOTT A. POWELL
DON MCKENNA
HARE, WYNN, NEWELL
& NEWTON
The Massey Building, Suite 800
2025 Third Avenue, North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 328-5330

JAMES B. HELMER, JR.
Counsel of Record
PAUL B. MARTINS
ROBERT M. RICE
HELMER, MARTINS, RICE
& POPHAM CO., L.P.A.
600 Vine Street, Suite 2704
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 421-2400

Counsel for Respondents
Relators Roger L. Sanders and Roger L. Thacker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARDING THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF FCA SECTIONS (a)(2) AND (a)(3), AND THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	13
A. Only One Other Circuit Court Has Addressed The “Presentment” Issue, And Its Ultimate Holding Is Fully Consistent With The Decision Below	13
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Precedent.....	18
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ADHERES TO THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT, THE 1986 FCA LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	23
A. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Found That “Presentment” Is Not A Requirement Of Section (a)(2) Or Section (a)(3).....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Raise New Issues But Instead Simply Reaffirms The Accepted Broad View Of The FCA.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438, 122 S. Ct. 941, 151 L. Ed. 2d 908 (2002).....	25
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	28
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	24
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	28
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984).....	20
<i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 127 U.S. 1423 (2007).....	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	28
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. DOI</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	19
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958).....	12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 104 S. Ct. 296, 78 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1983).....	25
<i>Securities Indus. Ass’n v. Board of Governors</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1983).....	19
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Azzarelli Construction Co.</i> , 647 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	7, 8, 27
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 271 U.S. 354 (1926)	29
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 937 F.2d 1032 (6th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Aakhus v. Dyncorp, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Compton v. Midwest Specialties, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 296 (6th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Crews v. NCS Healthcare of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hospital, Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	7, 8, 11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 937 F.2d 1032 (6th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 371	19, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3729	7
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c)	10, 21, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 99-660, at 21 (1986)	11
S. Rep. No. 99-345, 99th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266	11, 17, 22, 30
James B. Helmer, Jr., <i>False Claims Act: Whistleblower Litigation</i> § 3-16 (Top Gun Publishing, 5th ed. 2007)	7
